11-22-2004



FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)				RTMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	1028868	328		Active and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tra	ademarks: Please record	the attached original	documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and add	ress of receiving party(ies):		
Samuel H. Holt		Name: Address:	Holt Enterprises, L.L.C. 210 E. Lake Avenue Barberton, OH 44203		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	d? Yes X No				
3. Nature of conveyance:		Additional name(s	) & address(es) attached?	Yes	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change Other	e of Name			X No	
Execution Date: November 16, 2004		<u> </u>		3	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):     If this document is being filed together with a new	v application, the execution	n date of the applica	tion is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Pater	nt No.(s)			
		6,165,078			
	Additional numbers attac	ched? _ Yes _X !	No		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspond document should be mailed:</li></ol>	lence concerning	6. Total Number of	of applications and patents in	volved:	
Name: Edward G. Greive	Name: Edward G. Greive		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00		
Renner, Kenner, Greive, Bobak, Taylor & Weber Street Address: Fourth Floor, First National Tower City: Akron State: OH ZIP: 44308-1456		X Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
					8. In the event that the enclosed fee is not sufficient, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge payment of any additional fees associated with this communication or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 18-0987.
					copy of this page if paying by
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreEdward G. Greive	egoing information is true a	and correct and any	attached copy is a true copy	of the original document.	
Name of Person Signing	Signature	<del></del>	Date		
Total number of	pages including cover she	eet, attachments, an	d document: 3		
Mail documents to be recorded with requ	ired cover sheet infor	mation to:			
	op ASSIGNMENT RI				
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  P.O. Box 1450					
FC:8021 40.00 DP	Alexandria, VA	22313-1450			

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 015991 FRAME: 0285** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT of a United States Letters Patent is made by and between **Samuel H. Holt**, an individual residing at 210 E. Lake Avenue, Barberton, Ohio 44203, hereinafter designated as Assignor, and **Holt Enterprises, L.L.C.**, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, with an office and principal place of business at 210 E. Lake Avenue, Barberton, Ohio 44203, hereinafter designated as Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,165,078 (hereinafter designated as the "Patent Rights and Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest, both legal and equitable, in and to the said Patent Rights and Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), paid by Assignee to Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights and Inventions and any Letters Patents reissued therefrom, and all rights of action against third parties for past infringement thereof.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses full title to the said Patent Rights and Inventions, and that it has the right and authority to make this assignment.

JRH.C.US0002

PATENT REEL: 015991 FRAME: 0286

IN	I WITNESS WE	HEREOF, Assignor h	nas caused this assignment t	o be
executed this _/	<u>/໒</u> ≁^ day of	NOVEMBER	, 2004	
		. James Samuel H	eel Walt 1. Holt	
STATE OF Ø	HO	) )ss		
COUNTY OF 5	UMMIT	)		
Public for the co	ounty and state ing by me duly	aforesaid, personal sworn, did depose a	, 2004, before me, a No ly appeared Samuel H. Holt and say that he did sign the fo	to me
		JOSEPH R	LC. Favor  Jolic  HARRISON, Attorney At Leur  7 Public, State of Onte  seion Has No Expiration Date	

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 11/22/2004** 

JRH.C.US0002

PATENT REEL: 015991 FRAME: 0287